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(Saka)

The Lok SaMa ml!t at E/evetf 01 the Clock.

[Mr. Speaker ill the Chair)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Narayana Rao.

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: Question No. 1557.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
Question No. 1577 may also be taken up with this.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes.

Asia FODDdatloa

·1557. SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there are any institutions in India which received money from the Asia Foundation during \965-66 and 1966-
67.

(b) whether any such institutions in I ndia received grants from the Government of India on ad hoc basis consequent upon the discontinuance of the Asia Foundation grants ;

(c) if so, the names thereof; and
(d) wllat is the criterion for giving such ad hoc grants?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) A list of various institutions, financed by the Asia
~Il\ll!lIatiol! tI\lri!l~ 19,6S-§7 i~ placed on Ih~
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Table of the House. [Pla~ed ill Library. See
No. LT-I11l/68j.

(b) No, Sir.
(e) and (d). Do not arise.

Alia Faandatlon

·1577. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : Will
the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(~) whether the Asia PoundatioD has closed down their offices in India;

(b) whether the Asia Foundation alleged to be a conduit of the American CIA has appointed a local Public and Press
Relations man;

(c) whether the Press Institute of India and several newspapers were financed by Asia Foundation ; and

(d) who are the journalists and newspapermen who themselves or whose close relativel were patronized by the Asia Foundation through fellowships and travel grants?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE;
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) The Asia Foundation is in the process of winding' up •
its office in India. This will take a few I more months to be completed. 1

(b) 'Government of Jndia have no ir- :
formation about the appointment of 1 local Puhlic and Press Relations man.

(c) and (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House setting out in for- •
matioD regarding the financial assistanc" rendered by the Poundation to journalists. newsmen, the Press Institute of India and ~
otllers. However, it should be stated tha'" the Press Institule refunded a sum 0 0
Rs. 75,000 in 1967 following the disclosu: k that Asia Foundation had received cr' ·i, funds. [Sto/emellt Placed i" I.lb,.~rr· I \
No. LT-1I)2/681, . I
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SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: Mr.
Speaker, Sir from the list it is very clear that quite a large number of academic institutions have been receiving financial aid from the Asia Foundation. Now that the Asia Foundation has cut short its fiaancial assistance, a serious crisis has taken place in mo.,t of the institutions. In view of this fact, may I know whether the Government is considering to see that the academic work of these institution. should not suffer by virtue of this crisis and, if so, whether the Government would be extending its financial help and, if so, on what criterion?

SHRI B; R 8HAGAT: ThIs matter was considered in the Cabinet and it has directed that consideration should be given to the setting up of a fund of Rs. 50 lakhs to Finance all worth· while research programmes in the field of social science, and this matter is n<>w being examined by the Ministry of Education in consultation with the Planning Commission.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: May I know when the Foundatioo's ollices have been closed here, what are the agencies through which the promised amounts will he given to these institutions?

SHRI 8. R. BHAGAT: How many offices?

SHIU S. C. SAM,\:-ITA: In reply to part (3) of my QriginJi' question, the han.
Mi"isler h,. said that the offices of the

''f9ft,'ldation have been dosed,

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The question of grants from the Asia Foundation does not arise; there will be no grants. They have stopped disbursing any further amount; :t will not be allowed.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: Since many
. offices have been closed, I waRted to know how the promised amounts will be lIiven to the institutions.

\
THE PlUME MINISTER, MINISTER

'':IF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
. PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-

-TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INJ)l~A
':} .... NPf-!!): The matt~r i3 ,till \l1I~f

consideration; but I suppose it will 10 through the Ministry of Education.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: In view of the fact that the Asia Foundation was not getting the money directly but indirectly-it is a fact that they were getting money from the CIA and it has been stopped now-
mly I know whether it is a fact that the Indian Institute of Law, of which I suppose Shri Narayana Rao is the Secretary-General, and of which Mr. Menon was the founder,-is it not so- are receiving CIA money and, if so, has action been ."ken to stop tbat money?

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO! He is referring to the Indian Law Institute; unfortunately it is not thc Indian Law institute; it is the Indian Society of International Law.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: Yeti; is it receiving CIA money and, if so, has it been stopped?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I have given a list of all thc institutiQD8 which /lave been receiving money during 1965, 1966 and 1967. 1 he hon. Member should carefully go into it and find out how much money they were receivin,.

.n Wit ~: it 1PJft ~~ «
GfT'I''IT ~T ~ f.F ~~lIT ~'m ~;mft
;rrll' Ii<: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ lIT <r(f? <ri!:
~'I' ~iI';rrlif «"'Til' ~ ~ ~ lIT ~1 :
~ ~ m'Ii 'm: ~IJ fW'J
~ iRf11iir.
<'T~ f~~ 'Ii6-. ~T ~ N~
if.
~ 1l1'fi ;neill', ~ it,
q)~ zfforqif IiiRnIlil' 'Ilihh, ~f£
~~if,
1li:t~ ;;:1J~.m mit 'q'fif ~

~Gf
~~ IIIlW'T f1miI' ?

15ft' .0 ~o 'I'm : ~ l!>T1!' ~

1fT ~ ~1 ~ iflfTf!Ji ~ ~'.
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~ mil' ~ ~~~ IIillfT ~ p't
.~~'" it; ;;yftit ~ ~~~ ~
""'~~~~~'It lit " ~
~mrrtl

mltl ~tc:ADIIAKAlil SUPAKAR: Is it a litet t1iat moItl of lhe educational iDSti-
tutions, while they were receiving these grants, were not aware df the fact that the Alta Foull4atibn was SUPJlUrted by or financed by the CIA?

SHill B. ~. ItItAOAT: It is quite so, bec~use, as I said, one institute, the Pre6S Inshtute, has returned the money as soon
... it lalmt tllat it was so. There were some worth-while researcb projects, parti-
cttfatly iii social sciences, whiel! were belDg financed, and it is for this reason that we decided that these projects wbich were Glberwise very worth-wl>ile and good projoct1i shout. be helped so that their work lboltld ~oDti8ue.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Since the r~reSl!ntarift' of tbe Asia Foundation in llJdta h~ said tbat Ihis Fotmdation is no'
10llget getting auy financial aasistltllce from tl1'II' CIA, silm: many of the institutions in
}I\d'ia deWlted, 10 academic stndies and researches like the Institute of Galldbian Studies whiel1 were receiving financial asaistaaco from tbis. Foundation rue facing a critical situation now, and since Wtiatever fttItrneial assistance was given bv the Asia F.,undation was chaneelled tbreugh tbe C.ntral Government, as the representative of the Asia FoundatiOtl Has 98IfI in India very tecenl1y, aad siliCCl even IIDw applieatioDs to tbe tune of 2.4 lakhs of dollars are pendina with the Asia FOIiDdarioll bere ill Ihill country, may r lin""" wbe1!nr the au-ntllClDl are COBsi-
derin. the possibility of reversing the orders since tbe Asia Foundation' is no lonaer getting any assistance from !'lie
CIA?

Sgal B. R. BJrAGAt: No, Sir.

S"RI INORAJTT GUPTA: Tbougl\ it is a (act that tbese grants from tbe Asia Poundation have ceen stopped to all these otllllnisations, and' whir. acknowledging tbe Caot that many of the recipients might bave been unaware of the original source of these funds, still,-after all k is obvioul that the money that was coming from th~
CIA, whether directly or indirectly" ••
not for charitab:e or altruistic purjlQle!
but prima facie, on tbe face of it, that part of Ihe money was being !liven with some-
otiler purpose - may I know whetber, a part from stopping these donations blitda received, the Government have progressed at an with the assurance that was given to tbis House many times that some invMti-
gations should take place to filld oU(
whetber any of these recipients bad ~n using those funds for the purpose whiell we do nol consider to be in Ollr nalklnlil interests?

SHRI B. It. BRAG AT : You mean fonds from the Asia Foumfation? Well, Sit, the Home,Ministry Is dealing witlr Ihe maer question of the nse of foreign funds for various purposes; cerlainly (hey havo gone into these matters. But now that we have stopped all disbllrsemenis by this foundation, that question does not atise.

SHRI INDRAIIT GUPTA: What is:
the answer to my question, Sir? Tasked a specific question. After all, during tl\e period when they were geltil11l those donations, many of tbem migllot not h,...,., known, but many of them may have known.

MR. SPEAKER: He said it has been stopped.

SHRr INDR-AJIT GUPTA: Thevl continued with certain activities at tb~' time when they were financed by thaV' source. Now that the source bas bee~
stopped, what about tbe activIties?

SHR! B. R. BHAGAT: I said tbat the Home Ministry did go into this.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: How
\onl?

"" 111 f\t\'q1f : lf~ 14 Jf\(T;:rT i!t «-
'F'i~~~Iw.tR>r)«'I>"t{~@"
~'1T~~1

-t\" I( 0 U 0 1111\'r : m>r>rTlf ~1f' ;;j,'l'
~ o;n~itfil;'~ f\:rI.rr IflfT ~ I
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~ 'I\11fm'1' ~ t 'U'I!i fem IfliT t om:
~ ~m- ~~ ~ fit; ~ ~1 fuliT
;pff ~ I

~ ~ ~ : 11.& 1P'lm'rll' ~ 'liTO!"
~ '11'& ~;r.r !fliT ~ I

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: While
I welcome the decision to discontinue all grants from the Asia Foundation, may I know whether it is a fact that apart from the Asia Foundation, there are a number of other foundations which have been giving ad hoc grants to Indian individuals and institutions. That mayor may not be CIA money, but still that is having a very bad effect on the individuals and institutions. On the individuals, it is creating some kiad of intellectual slavery and attachment to particular countries and their thinking is coloured tha t way. Institutions are using it because it comes readily without much effort. Therefor~, they puf on buildings and increate the expenditure, but later on when these grants are stopped, they cannot run these institutions. That way a very difficult situation is created.
May I know whether Government is thinking of any policy by which no foreign concern or foundation will be able to give any lI"ant to any institution or individual without proper consultation with the Education Miaistry or the Government of India, so that that money may be spent where it is really needed and for purposes for which Indian money or Indian know-how is not available?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: That larger lIuestion is being looked into by the Home Minister. It is correct th~t we should not allow aay money from outside from any source which may affect our independent functioning or security; etc. That larger question is being looked into.

~~ m:fih' ~ l'I'" W~ Q-tI'
11mft ~

.1569 . .-tt ,,). !fo ~,: ~ ~

m sm"(~ ~ '11'& ~ 'tIT t"'IT 1R't
fit;

(~) 'rln ~m 'liT 'rnT t f1I; ~

if~qr~~~ iiI~'I\1'1fl1:iJ ~
srr;ft;r ~ iJ'IT ~ ~ iiIl't if '!iT{
\jff~~~om: ~ ~ m;r ~
~it;~~~;

('if) zrR &t, ffi ~ ~ ~ qr;t;T-
~it;f.mrrn ~~ if ~
~~ ~T ~ on: SI'IiT~ mf.t ifT~
~~'IiT~~'tIT~~
lI>'t ~;

(If) ~ &t, ffi ~ ilI'm IflTT t, om:

(!f) q~ ~1, iJ) ~ IflTT ~ f
m~~~~~ 'liT fcfm:
~ ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMA TI NANDINI
SATPATHY): (a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d). The programmes of the External Services of All India Radio project Indian life, thought, culture and civilisation in talks, discussion, features etc.
Indian music is also broadcast regularly

In theSe programmes.

lJitato!fo ~ :.~ ~ ~)
m;r t fit; ~ ;;r)f~ ~~ ~ ~ t srr;ft;r
\:PIP{ ~ ~ ~~ ~~ Jl"R!J'"t 1fT'lI" it;-
~'IiT~~~m:~~
t ;;rlf;fi, ~'~.rn ~ if ~
sr.m: ~ lR1R ~6T ~ ? zrR IITiT ~ ffi
~ ~ it IJi'lft m SI'm: m: srm:
t ~'If if "1~141"1~ 'liT ~ ~it
'fl: far;m: fl!illT ~,~ ~ ~ ~ iJ)
Iflif ~ ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY:
have already said that certain talks concerning Indian life thought, culture and civilisation are being broadcast throup th e external services. For the information of the hon. member, I may add that readi ngs from the classics such as rig .ed, upani.had. and scOle other classics are also

